
File Number: 171-O-055 
 
 

ENROLLED ORDINANCE 171-54 
 

CANCEL 2013 UNREDEEMED CHECKS ISSUED BY COUNTY TREASURER 
 

 
WHEREAS, the County Treasurer, as part of her duties, issues checks to individuals and entities 
 doing business with Waukesha County, and 
 
WHEREAS, the County Treasurer has compiled a list of those checks which have been issued 
between January 1, 2013 and December 31, 2013, but have not been cashed by the recipients, 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the County Treasurer has advertised this list in the Waukesha Freeman on          
May 13, 2016. 
 
WHEREAS, Sec. 59.64(4)(e), Wis. Statutes requires that a list of all uncalled for payment orders 
made by the County be prepared and presented to the County Board annually before the orders 
may be canceled. 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA ORDAINS 
that, pursuant to sec 59.64(4)(e), Wis. Statutes, the list of uncalled for county orders, in the form 
of checks issued by the County Treasurer to the individuals and entities identified by the County 
Clerk and County Treasurer, shall be entered at length on the journal of the County Board and 
said list shall be filed in the office of the County Clerk. 
 
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the uncashed checks shall be canceled and destroyed and the 
County Treasurer shall place these monies in the unclaimed funds account. 
 
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that any individual or entity in whose favor the checks were 
drawn shall have 6 years from the date of the original check to request to have a new order 
issued for the amount of the original, without interest. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



File Number: 171-O-055 
 
 

 
FISCAL NOTE 

 
CANCEL 2013 UNREDEEMED CHECKS ISSUED BY COUNTY TREASURER 

 
 
 
Upon approval of this ordinance, uncashed checks on the list referenced by the ordinance will be 
cancelled, and funds totaling $21,413.44 will be placed in a liability account of the Unclaimed 
Property Fund.  Pursuant to Wisconsin Statue 59.64(4)(e), any individual or entity in whose favor 
the checks were drawn shall have six years from the date of passage to have the check reissued 
without interest.  The funds for any new check issued and cashed will be drawn from the liability 
account.  Whatever funds remain unclaimed after six years will be transferred to an appropriate 
revenue account in the General Fund.  During the six-year period of time, the funds will be invested 
and the investment income earned will be allocated to the General Fund.  
 
This ordinance requires no additional tax levy. 
 
 
 
 

__________________________ 
Lawrence M. Dahl 
Accounting Services Manager 
 
 





Cancellation of checks dated January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013                                        

Chase Bank Account 789600848

Year of Cancellation:    2016

CASE # DATE CHECK # AMOUNT SUPPLIER ADDRESS

2013AP00356 1/3/13 935303 22.00            Jill L Cummings 633 DELAFIELD ST , Waukesha, WI 53188
2013AP00357 1/3/13 935325 22.00            Michele M Campbell 4000 S ADELL AVE , New Berlin, WI 53151
2013AP00358 1/3/13 935423 22.00            William J Meyer 14885 TULANE ST , Brookfield, WI 53005
2013AP00359 1/9/13 935564 18.32            Amy Greil 34118 Washington Ave , Burlington, WI 53105
2013AP00360 1/16/13 936543 10.00            Mount Mary College 2900 N Menomonee River Pky , Milwaukee, WI 53222
2013AP00361 1/18/13 936766 4,700.00       Nannette M Gardetto & her successors in trust as Trustee of the Nannette M 
2013AP00362 1/18/13 936767 1,400.00       James W Kiefer & Nannette M Gardetto or their successors in trust as Trustee of 
2013AP00363 1/25/13 936995 4,459.62       GAB Robins North America Inc PO Box 822975 , Philadelphia, PA 19182‐2975
2013AP00364 1/16/13 100150 78.37            Jeremy R Ortmann W273S8575 Hillview Dr, Mukwonago, WI 53149
2013AP00365 1/25/13 100300 20.00             Ho‐Chunk Nation PO Box 640, Black River Falls, WI 54615
2013AP00366 1/30/13 100452 37.00             Dakolias, Dimitrios C 328 WINDSOR DR, Waukesha, WI 53186
2013AP00367 1/30/13 100515 37.00             Piotrowski, Karen L S63W15174 GARDEN TER, Muskego, WI 53150
2013AP00368 1/30/13 100517 22.00             Pogacar, Becky A 3835 S TOWN RD, New Berlin, WI 53151
2013AP00369 2/13/13 101231 43.00             Wis Dept of Transportation Registration Fee Trust, Milwaukee, WI 53201‐3279
2013AP00370 2/20/13 101737 57.97            of Natural Resources State of Wisconsin Department 101 S Webster St, Madison, WI 53703
2013AP00371 2/22/13 102001 22.00             Landherr, Julie A 20265 W RUSTIC RIDGE DR, New Berlin, WI 53146
2013AP00372 2/27/13 102283 110.00           United States Golf Assoc Inc PO Box 5008, Hagerstown, MD 21741‐9924
2013AP00373 2/27/13 102302 154.40          Cory L Boyd 1430 W Mitchell St, Milwaukee, WI 53204
2013AP00374 2/27/13 102306 2.40               Nicole L Pinterics 300 Sherry St, Neenah, WI 54956
2013AP00375 3/8/13 103175 55.00            Courtney K LeMay 247 McDivitt Lane, Mukwonago, WI 53149
2013AP00376 3/13/13 103397 27.20            Keith J Piepir N1605 County Road O, Hartford, WI 53027
2013AP00377 3/13/13 103404 100.00          Lemuel Gordon 8841 N Swan Blvd, Milwaukee, WI 53224
2013AP00378 3/13/13 103415 86.00            Hector Pozos 3345 W Highland Blvd  Apt 208, Milwaukee, WI 53208
2013AP00379 3/13/13 103420 88.80            Ryan R Zebian 2320 E Belleview Pl  Apt 9, Shorewood, WI 53211
2013AP00380 3/15/13 103621 22.00             Balija, Rama D 19865 FOXKIRK CT, Brookfield, WI 53045
2013AP00381 3/15/13 103692 37.00             Harrison, Mark E 1139 WISTERIA LN, Waukesha, WI 53189
2013AP00382 3/15/13 103698 37.00             Hill, Stephen C 1105 MOTOR AVE, Waukesha, WI 53188
2013AP00383 3/15/13 103795 22.00             Solveson, Charles J W349N8200 NORWEGIAN RD, Oconomowoc, WI 53066
2013AP00384 3/15/13 103861 243.00          Cory N Nygaard 21460 W Cleveland ave, New Berlin, WI 53146
2013AP00385 3/22/13 104191 31.08            Tom Foley 14775 Beechwood Ave, Brookfield, WI 53005
2013AP00386 3/27/13 104538 220.90          Cory L Boyd 1430 W Mitchell St, Milwaukee, WI 53204
2013AP00387 4/4/13 105527 22.00             Dunn, Mary E 166 WILLOW DR, Hartland, WI 53029
2013AP00388 4/4/13 105582 37.00             Mohamed, Ali H 19700 W IMPERIAL CT, New Berlin, WI 53146
2013AP00389 4/4/13 105588 22.00             Nerding, Catherine I N51W27704 N WILLOW CREEK DR, Pewaukee, WI 53072
2013AP00390 4/10/13 105882 11.80            Floyd Brown 8748 W Appleton Ave, Milwaukee, WI 53225
2013AP00391 4/10/13 105890 62.96            Andrea  M Fleischmann 15605 Brookhill Dr, Brookfield, WI 53005
2013AP00392 4/10/13 105902 139.79          Debbie Schultz 4250 Busby Dr  Apt 521, SIERRA VISTA, AZ 85635
2013AP00393 4/17/13 106165 28.25            Tom Foley 14775 Beechwood Ave, Brookfield, WI 53005
2013AP00394 4/24/13 106946 15.58            Gloria  B Wendt 146 Chestnut Ridge Dr, Hartland, WI 53029
2013AP00395 4/26/13 107101 37.00             Blaedon, Rosemarie A N2W27436 ARRWHEAD TR, Waukesha, WI 53188
2013AP00396 4/26/13 107117 22.00             Elftman, Kyle J 304 N EAST AVE, Waukesha, WI 53186
2013AP00397 4/26/13 107153 22.00             Kiefer, Carolynn M 1284 REDWING DR, Oconomowoc, WI 53066
2013AP00398 4/26/13 107168 22.00             Mc Bride, John T 1125 ADAMS ST, Waukesha, WI 53186
2013AP00399 4/26/13 107231 74.00             Werner, Mark T W284N7929 MILLER RD, Hartland, WI 53029
2013AP00400 5/1/13 107469 15.00            Matthew H Hughes 267 N Ridgemoor Ave, Mundelein, IL 60060
2013AP00401 5/3/13 107652 110.20          Tamara Agarwal 9009 Settlers Rd, Madison, WI 53717
2013AP00402 5/3/13 107654 14.66            Deanna Davis 20A Crimson Ct, HIGHLAND, IL 62249
2013AP00403 5/10/13 108418 22.00             Brekke, Christine E 21780 GARETH LN, Brookfield, WI 53045
2013AP00404 5/10/13 108464 22.00             Mc Gee Hicks, Nikki S 413 W 2ND ST, Oconomowoc, WI 53066
2013AP00405 5/10/13 108474 22.00             Ollinger, Nicholas D W166N9117 GRAND AVE, Menomonee Falls, WI 53051
2013AP00406 5/10/13 108492 16.80            Vincent Scrima 227 Douglass Avenue, Waukesha, WI 53186
2013AP00407 5/10/13 108515 3.83                Beverly G Jansen Revocable Living Trust W175S7512 Harbor Cir, Muskego, WI 53150
2013AP00408 5/10/13 108521 5.94               Renee McHale PO Box 1472, Waukesha, WI 53187
2013AP00409 5/10/13 108526 146.00          Megan J Bock 813 Eales Ave, Waukesha, WI 53186
2013AP00410 5/10/13 108547 254.39          Aaron Simon 2082 S 107th St, West Allis, WI 53227
2013AP00411 5/10/13 108553 201.90          April Triplett 9060 N 85th St  Apt 11, Milwaukee, WI 53224
2013AP00412 5/15/13 108842 150.00          Adam M Hoeffler 2075 Elm Tree Ct, Elm Grove, WI 53122‐1112
2013AP00413 5/15/13 108847 19.00            Christopher M Messner W265 S7580 Crestview Dr, Waukesha, WI 53189
2013AP00414 5/15/13 108855 176.83          Robert Wierichs PO Box 2272, Brookfield, WI 53008
2013AP00415 5/22/13 109075 18.08            Tom Foley 14775 Beechwood Ave, Brookfield, WI 53005
2013AP00416 5/22/13 109293 452.47           BMO Harris PO Box 8759, Rolling Meadows, IL 60008
2013AP00417 5/22/13 109300 176.20          Jose Rodriguez 6532 W Mitchell St, West Allis, WI 53214
2013AP00418 6/5/13 110119 20.00            Raideen M Kaufman W246 N6646 Pewaukee Rd, Sussex, WI 53089
2013AP00419 6/5/13 110120 110.45          JoAnn Krause 514 Southerland Circle, Oconomowoc, WI 53066
2013AP00420 6/7/13 110208 7.91               Kyle Demos W160N9525 Chippewa Dr, Menomonee Falls, WI 53051
2013AP00421 6/12/13 110927 22.00             Ansley, Richard G 17470 KIRBY ST, Brookfield, WI 53045
2013AP00422 6/12/13 110931 22.00             Bertoni, Angela I W139N6917 BAY RIDGE LN, Menomonee Falls, WI 53051
2013AP00423 6/12/13 110964 22.00             Gygi, Bret H 14460 W LISBON RD, Brookfield, WI 53005
2013AP00424 6/12/13 110972 22.00             Hossenlopp, Jeanne M 14412 WATERTOWN PLANK RD, Elm Grove, WI 53122
2013AP00425 6/12/13 110996 37.00             McLees, Todd W N62W28962 RED TAIL LN, Hartland, WI 53029
2013AP00426 6/12/13 110997 22.00             Medina, Beth A 15155 W ELMONT LN, New Berlin, WI 53151
2013AP00427 6/14/13 111311 17.53            Amy L Johnson 610 Main St, Mukwonago, WI 53149
2013AP00428 6/14/13 111318 388.31          Robert Wierichs PO Box 2272, Brookfield, WI 53008
2013AP00429 6/19/13 111606 22.00             Krause, Michael J 2900 MINOT LN, Waukesha, WI 53188
2013AP00430 6/19/13 111631 22.00             Millan, Marc B 14160 W NORTH OAK CT, New Berlin, WI 53151
2013AP00431 6/26/13 112190 4.51                Knight‐Barry Title 13005 W Bluemound Rd, Brookfield, WI 53005
2013AP00432 6/27/13 112329 64.00             Milwaukee County Transit System 1942 N 17th St, Milwaukee, WI 53205‐1697
2013AP00433 7/3/13 112600 20.00            Eric Thomas Sauer 18250 W College Avenue, New Berlin, WI 53146
2013AP00434 7/12/13 113473 22.00             Posnanski, Tina M N88 W16733 Appleton Avenue, Menomonee Falls, WI 53051
2013AP00435 7/17/13 113798 28.00            Scott Singleton 1905 Portage Rd Apt 322, WOOSTER, OH 44691
2013AP00436 7/19/13 114021 60.00            Brandon Burbach N68 W25592 Silver Spring Dr, Sussex, WI 53089

2013AP00437 7/19/13 114031 73.75            Joseph A Duerr 311 Sentinal Dr, Waukesha, WI 53189
2013AP00438 7/19/13 114039 53.00            Jason A Hurley 1804 Michael Dr, Waukesha, WI 53189
2013AP00439 7/19/13 114056 76.20            Amy B Maher 95 Skywood Way, Redwood City, CA 94062
2013AP00440 7/19/13 114071 80.00            Salvador Sanchez 1616 61st St, Kenosha, WI 53140
2013AP00441 7/24/13 114316 50.00            Ryan W Butcher N88 W15041 Cleveland Ave  Apt 2, Menomonee Falls, WI 53051

UNREDEEMED EXPENSE CHECKS                                                                     These funds can be claimed thru December 31, 2019

Sent advertisement to Waukesha Freeman:   May 2, 2016

Advertised ‐ Waukesha Freeman:  May 13, 2016

Ordinance Adopted ‐ October 25, 2016  



2013AP00442 7/24/13 114327 62.00            Nikolay Kalrov 7910 W Heather Ave, Milwaukee, WI 53223
2013AP00443 7/26/13 114534 25.00            Patrick Andresen 4941 N 25th St  Upper, Milwaukee, WI 53209
2013AP00444 7/26/13 114569 35.00            Anastassia L Lach 411 Barney St, Waukesha, WI 53186
2013AP00445 7/26/13 114581 42.73            Michael N Olivier 287 Dakota Rd, Saukville, WI 53080
2013AP00446 7/26/13 114603 50.00            Kerry P Tomas 10939 W Boblink Ave, Milwaukee, WI 53225‐2415
2013AP00447 7/31/13 114930 22.00             Morris, Ashley Marie 2400 LANDER LN, Waukesha, WI 53188
2013AP00448 7/31/13 114940 74.00             Perry, Mark T S70W19777 THORNAPPLE CT, Muskego, WI 53150
2013AP00449 7/31/13 114955 22.00             Smith, Jared C N88W24882 N LISBON RD, Sussex, WI 53089
2013AP00450 7/31/13 114981 2.50               Laquana C Beverly 3325 N 44th St, Milwaukee, WI 53225
2013AP00451 7/31/13 114995 2.29               Steven A Harris 4134 N Sherman Blvd, Milwaukee, WI 53216
2013AP00452 7/31/13 114998 25.00            Carole Hogan 6061 N 36th St, Milwaukee, WI 53209
2013AP00453 7/31/13 115000 285.50          Melissa Janson 3725A E Holmes Ave, Cudahy, WI 53110
2013AP00454 7/31/13 115012 28.14            Rick & Kelly Moede N90 W14465 Commerce Dr, Menomonee Falls, WI 53051
2013AP00455 7/31/13 115027 25.00            Virginia Somers 1088 Quail Ct  Apt 304, Pewaukee, WI 53072
2013AP00456 8/16/13 116341 5.56               Abedallah Jaber 9123 W Lincoln Ave, Milwaukee, WI 53227
2013AP00457 8/21/13 116575 2.68               Phillip M Greengo 1097 W Appleton Ave, Germantown, WI 53022
2013AP00458 8/28/13 116894 35.03            Jeffrey Johnson N68W15467 Tartan Cir, Menomonee Falls, WI 53051
2013AP00459 8/30/13 117326 22.00             Catarozoli, Brianne E W347S9525 Jericho Dr, Eagle, WI 53119
2013AP00460 8/30/13 117337 22.00             Geraghty, Daniel Bernard W145N7579 NORTHWOOD DR, Menomonee Falls, WI 53051
2013AP00461 8/30/13 117339 22.00             Grewal, Ardaman S 3255 PLEASANT VIEW CT, Brookfield, WI 53045
2013AP00462 8/30/13 117365 22.00             Lucas, Haley L W132N6119 MARACH RD, Menomonee Falls, WI 53051
2013AP00463 8/30/13 117366 22.00             Malone, Denyse K 436 E RED PINE CIR, Dousman, WI 53118
2013AP00464 8/30/13 117393 22.00             Wells, Justin W 1640 HANCOCK CT, Brookfield, WI 53045
2013AP00465 8/30/13 117409 152.20          Mark & Amy Lodes 1075 Thornridge Ct, Brookfield, WI 53045
2013AP00466 9/11/13 118169 10.00            Christopher R Ireland SHRF, Waukesha, WI 53188
2013AP00467 9/11/13 118190 5.00               Mallory Demmity 314 Sentinel Drive Apt 5, Waukesha, WI 53189
2013AP00468 9/13/13 118244 29.95            Jeffrey Johnson N68W15467 Tartan Cir, Menomonee Falls, WI 53051
2013AP00469 9/18/13 118497 15.00             SEWCRSG Becky Leigh, Oak Creek Police Dept, Oak Creek, WI 53154
2013AP00470 9/20/13 118906 37.00             Dora, Paula J N67W29275 HARTLING RD, Hartland, WI 53029
2013AP00471 9/20/13 118918 22.00             Geiger, Patricia M 315 W WABASH AV, Waukesha, WI 53186
2013AP00472 9/20/13 118956 22.00             Kreush, Janet M 160 HILL CT, Hartland, WI 53029
2013AP00473 9/20/13 118990 22.00             Pasha, Farrukh S 20315 Wyndfield lane, Brookfield, WI 53045
2013AP00474 9/20/13 118991 74.00             Peterson, Danny W 12705 W GRAHAM ST, New Berlin, WI 53151
2013AP00475 9/20/13 118999 37.00             Redlich, Kevin D 3171 S MOORLAND RD, New Berlin, WI 53151
2013AP00476 10/2/13 119695 79.45            Karen Zeuske 773 E Imperial Dr, Hartland, WI 53029
2013AP00477 10/4/13 120001 195.00           Hot Topic Inc 18305 E San Jose Ave, City of Industry, CA 91748
2013AP00478 10/9/13 120375 170.00           WPELRA W175N11117 Stonewood Dr Ste 204, Germantown, WI 53022
2013AP00479 10/11/13 120589 22.00             Davis, Fallan R 311 Oakton Avenue, Pewaukee, WI 53072
2013AP00480 10/11/13 120641 22.00             Kilmer, Pamela A 328 Darlene Dr, Waukesha, WI 53189
2013AP00481 10/11/13 120646 37.00             Kogutkiewicz, Katie L 16925 w. Sundown dr, New Berlin, WI 53151
2013AP00482 10/11/13 120651 22.00             Kreckel, Joseph K W152N6255 PONTIAC DR, Menomonee Falls, WI 53051
2013AP00483 10/11/13 120671 37.00             Meyer, Donna C N35W28146 TAYLORS WOODS ROAD, Pewaukee, WI 53072
2013AP00484 10/11/13 120689 22.00             Quebbemann, Michael A W309N5445 WINDSONG CT, Hartland, WI 53029
2013AP00485 10/11/13 120703 22.00             Schaefer, Mark E S93W27680 EDGEWOOD AVE, Vernon, WI 53149
2013AP00486 10/11/13 120721 148.00           Stein, Laurie A W308N7056 CLUB CIR E, Hartland, WI 53029
2013AP00487 10/18/13 121148 89.00             The Business Journal Milwaukee Business Journal, Charlotte, NC 28254‐3765
2013AP00488 10/18/13 121149 6.00                University of Wisconsin UW Colleges Transcripts, Madison, WI 53715‐2635
2013AP00489 10/25/13 121550 27.12            Tom Foley 14775 Beechwood Ave, Brookfield, WI 53005
2013AP00490 10/30/13 121684 220.00          Steven J Baker 128 Cambridge Ave Apt 309, Waukesha, WI 53188‐4708
2013AP00491 10/30/13 121751 135.43          Richard Lundquist W220N7729 Fieldstone Ln, Sussex, WI 53089
2013AP00492 11/8/13 122812 22.00             Heinecke, Lee Gerard 241 E PARK, Waukesha, WI 53186
2013AP00493 11/8/13 122861 22.00             Miller, Robert L 123 S WEST AVE, Waukesha, WI 53186
2013AP00494 11/8/13 122933 3.87               John W Sackenheim W140N6609 Lilly Rd, Menomonee Falls, WI 53051
2013AP00495 11/13/13 122991 14.00            Brittany Gresbach 4719 Glenview Pkwy, West Bend, WI 53095
2013AP00496 11/13/13 123224 1,900.00        Robert Ahonen c/o Michael Best & Friedrich LLP, Milwaukee, WI 53202
2013AP00497 11/15/13 123398 15.00            Corey J Barczak 2613 N University Dr  Apt 2, Waukesha, WI 53188
2013AP00498 11/22/13 123700 23.60            Andrew Bonilla 1129 N Jackson St, Apt #408C, Milwaukee, WI 53202
2013AP00499 11/27/13 124053 22.00             Bemis, Robert J 2105 KILPS DR, Waukesha, WI 53188
2013AP00500 11/27/13 124142 22.00             Martinez, Aaron R 1008 RIVER HILL DR, Waukesha, WI 53189
2013AP00501 11/27/13 124149 16.80            Dawn M Meredith c/o Women's Center, Waukesha, WI 53186
2013AP00502 11/27/13 124179 37.00             Reshel, Colleen A 14960 TULANE ST, Brookfield, WI 53005
2013AP00503 11/27/13 124183 22.00             Ruddies, Erik G S52W33327 RED FOX WAY, North Prairie, WI 53153
2013AP00504 11/27/13 124228 37.00             Wiench, Jill M W325S7800 SQUIRE LN, Mukwonago, WI 53149
2013AP00505 12/4/13 124505 693.52           U.S. Bank 200 S Sixth St, Minneapolis, MN 55402
2013AP00506 12/11/13 125172 141.67          Angela M Kotter N9225 Oakwood Ln, Mukwonago, WI 53149
2013AP00507 12/18/13 125647 22.00             O Neill, Kathleen A 18615 BENINGTON DR, Brookfield, WI 53045
2013AP00508 12/20/13 126072 24.00            Wendy Schamerhorn c/o Walmart, Mukwonago, WI 53149

21413.44 Total Expense Checks 

UNREDEEMED PAYROLL CHECKS

Cancellation of checks dated January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013

Chase Bank Account 789600830

Year of Cancellation:    2016

CASE # DATE CHECK # AMOUNT Name ADDRESS

0.00 Total Payroll Checks
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